
G R E G  A B B O T T  

January 3 1,2007 

Ms. Mia M. Martin 
General Counsel 
Richardson Independent School District 
400 South Greenville Avenue 
Richardson, Texas 75081-4198 

Dear Ms. Martin: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to reqi~ired public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 270255. 

The Richardson Independent School District (the "district") received a request for five 
categories of infovniation related to Bowie Elementary School and its principal. You state 
that you have released information responsive to the first four categories ofthe request. You 
claim that the remaining information is excepted from disclosureunder scctions 552.101 and 
552.102 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and 
reviewed the submitted information.' We have also considered the coninients submitted by 
the rcquestor. See Gov't Code 5 552.304 (providing that interested party may submit 
conimcnts staling why infonnation should or should not bc released). 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation co~lsidcred 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutov, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code S 552.101. This exception encompasses infonuatio~i that other slatutes make 

' We assuliie that the "representative sample" of records submitted to this office is t n ~ l y  representative 
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Yos. 499 (1988j, 497 (1988). This open 
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not autllorize the withholditlg of, any other i-eqlicsted records 
to the extent that those records contain substantially different typcs of information tlian that silbniitted to this 
office. 
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confidential. You raise section 552.101 in conjunction with section 21.355 ofthe Education 
Code. Section 21.355 provides that "[a] document evaluating the performance of a 
teacher or administrator is confidential." Educ. Code 5 21.355. This office has interpreted 
section 21.355 to apply to any document that evaluates, as that term is commonly 
understood, the performance of a teacher or an administrator. See Open Records Decision 
No. 643 (1996). We have detem~ined that the word "administrator" in section 21.355 means 
a person who is required to and does in fact hold an administrator's certificate under 
s~ibchapter B of chapter 21 of the Education Code and is performing the fulictions of an 
administrator, as that teml is co~nmonly defined, at the time of the evaluation. Id. 

You contend that the submitted documents are evaluations of an administrator that are 
confidential under section 21.355. You also indicate that the iildividual maintained an 
administrator's certificate, and was acting as principal of the elementary school in question 
at the time of the request. Having considered your arguments and reviewed the information 
at issue, we agree that the submitted doc~in~ents evaluate the perfomlance ofan administrator 
for the purposes ofsection 21.355. Thus, thedistrict must withhold the submitted documents 
under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conj~inction with section 21.355 of the 
Texas Education Code. 

This letter ntling is limited to the particola~.records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers importai~t deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
froin asking the attorney general to reconsider this niling. Gov't Code $ 552.301(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis Couiity within 30 calendar days. Id. 3 552.324(b). 111 order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file stlit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the govemincntal body docs not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against tl:e govcr~~rnental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. $ 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
infonnaiioil, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Bascd on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruliiig, the govemmerttal body 
will either release the p~iblic records promptly pnrsuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Govcr~~n~en t  Codc or file a ia\vsuit challenging this riiling pursuant to sectioii 552.324 ofthe 
Government Code. IS the go\,er~iiilental body Fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or coiinty 
attorney. 1(i. 6 552.32 15(e). , . 
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If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't o fpub.  Safety v. Gilbrealh, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release ofinformation triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
a b o ~ ~ t  this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

P 1 
Justin . ordon 
Assistant Attorney G e n e w  
Open Records Division 

Ref ID# 270255 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Kevin Smiddy 
78 16 La Sobrina 
Dallas, Texas 75248-3139 
(wio enclosures) 


